| ORDINANCE NO.   | 757-2011 |
|-----------------|----------|
| CHEMINATOR 11C. | 131-4011 |

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE, KENTUCKY, AMENDING SECTION THREE OF CITY OF DRY RIDGE ORDINANCE NO. 587-1999, ORDINANCE NO. 673-2005 AND ORDINANCE NO. 749-2010 RELATED TO AND CONCERNING THE TARIFF, RATES AND CHARGES FOR SANITARY SEWER SERVICES PROVIDED TO ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE.

## BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

## **GENERAL ARTICLE**

Section Three of Ordinance No. 587-1999, No. 673-2005 and No. 749-2010 be and the same are amended as follows:

(3) Minimum Sewer Rates and Charges:

The minimum monthly bill for sewer services, including surcharge, to residential customers shall be -\$25.48-\_\_\$37.14\_ and each customer shall be entitled, in each month, to discharge waste water into the municipal sewer system based upon water usage of 2,000 gallons, or less, for such minimum charge of -\$25.48-\_\_\$37.14\_; and the minimum monthly bill for sewer services, including surcharge, to nonresidential customers shall be -\$41.23 \$52.89\_ and each such customer shall be entitled, in each month, to discharge waste water into the municipal sewer system based upon water usage of 2,000 gallons, or less, for such minimum charge of -\$41.23\_\_\_\$52.89\_. Thereafter, each customer, residential or nonresidential, shall be billed at the rate of -\$7.40-\_\_\$13.23\_ for each 1000-gallon increment of waste water effluent (water) next consumed or discharged, as the case may be, into the municipal sewer system in excess of the of the foregoing 2000-gallon monthly minimum usage/discharge limit, shall be charged and exacted and be so computed and customer-billed under a charge of -Zero Point Seventy Four Dollars/Seventy-Four Cents -\_\_\$1.32\_ for each 100-gallon increment, or fraction thereof used, or meter-measured, or estimated, as the case may be, all to be exacted and charged for the billing period beginning March 1, 2011.

| First Reading:                              | December 6, 2010                              |
|---|---|
| Second Reading:                             | January 3, 2011                               |
| ADOPTED, APPROVED, ORDA  3rd DAY OF January | INED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED ON THIS THE, 2011. |
| ATTEST: Harris                              | CLAY CRUPPER, MAYOR                           |